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l ~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - ESSEX CQUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR. STORES ASSOCIATION ; 
v$ NEWABK, ET .A.LS. 

Essex County Retail Liquor Stores 
Associationp 

Appellant, 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
· Con·trol of the City of Newark;· Bartlett 
Mo Smith,, t/a Muldoon J,.,iquors, and Home. 
··Liq~ors.Incorporated of New Jersey 

.Respondents., 

) 
' ( 

) ON ·APPEAL 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Brass and Brass, Esqs~, by Leonard Brass, Esq., Attorney. for 
Appel~ant. 

0 Vincent P~ ~orppey, Esq@, by James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney 
for Respondent Municipal Board$ 

Richard L~ Amster, Esqll', Attorney for Respondent Bartlett M. 
Bmi th. 

Abe Wo Wasserman» Esq0~ and Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorneys 
for Respondent· Home Liquors Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

The Hearer bas filed the following Report herein: 

WYThis is an appeal from the action of respondent Board, 
whereby on July 19, 1961, by a unanimous vote, it granted the 
application of respondent Bartlett M. Smith, t/a Muldoon Liquors 
(hereafter Smith ) to transfer his plenary retail ·consump~ion 11-
cense · C-189 from 776 South Orange Avenue to 773 South Orange Avenue, 
and on August 16, 1961~ by a similar vote, granted a perso:a..-.to­
person applicat.ton for transfer of said license~ .from respondent 
Smith ~o respondent Home Liquors (hereafter Home)e - · 

"Appellant, in its petition of appe~l,_ alleges that the 
actions of the local board should be reversed for the follo~ing 
reasons: (a) the filing of the separate applications by respond­
ents-Smith and Home were made to circumvent Section 3.29 of the 
Revised Ordinance of the Clty of N.ewark, and (b) the procedur~. followed 
by respondents Smith and Home to effect aforesaid transfers was in · 
violatiqn of Rule 14 of State Regulation Noa 6. · 

"Th~ pertinent portion of Section .3.29 of the Revised 
Ordinance of the City of Newark provides: · 

'Nb plenary retail consumption license, except 
renewals for the same premises and transfers of 
license from person to person within the same 
premises, shall be granted or transfer made to 
other premises within a distance· of one thousand 
feet from any other premises then covered by a 
plenary retail consumption license, provided, 

, however, that· the. local license issuing author! ty · 
may, in its discretion, grant a t~ansf~r of an 
existing license to the same.licensee to other 
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premises within. s.ix hundred feet of the premises 
from which the transfer is made, ndtwithstanding 
that the premises to which the license is"so 
transferred is within one thousand feet of a.n 
existing plenary retail consumption licensed 
premises~i · · 

WVffule 14 of State Regula.tion No11 6 provides: 

'Transfers of licenses both as to person and 
place may be applied for simultaneously and in 
~ single application; but if there is such com­
bined application for person-to-person and ·place­
to-place transfer, the license shall not be 
transferred to the applicant unless the place­
to-place transfer is also effected.' 

HThe answer filed on behalf of resp'ondent Smith denied 
appellant's allegations and, by way of separate defense, states: 

'The evidence adduced at the hearings below 
established that the transfer of the licensed 
premlses from No. 776 to No. 773 South Orange 
Avenue,.Newark, New Jersey, being the opposit~ 
side of the street on the same block, in no way 
aggravated the concentration of licenses and 
was beneficial to tl:le public interest$ 

·' 

~The evidence. adduced at the hearings below 
established that a denial of such transfer would 

·impose a hardship upon the licenseee · 

~The evidence adduced at the hearings helow 
established that the licensee actually intended, 
ln good faith, to conduct the licensed business 
at the new address if his pending sale to Home· 
Liquors was not consummated.' 

"The answer filed on behalf of respondent Home denied the 
allegations of the appellant~ · 

"The answer filed on behalf of respondent Board denled ~he 
aforesaid allegations of the appellant and contends that 'the 
grounds upon which the issuing authority made.its decision were 
based upon the factual testimony before the Board from which it, 
in its sound discretion, concluded that the transfer should be 
granted?. 

. "The -appeal. was heard de ll.Q.Y.Q pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regula.tion No ... l5c' The transcripts of the proceedings before the 
respondent Board were received in evidence and ad.di tional hlid . 
supplemental testimony was presented by appellant and respondents, 
in accordance with Rules 6 and 8 of said Regulat1one 

"The record before· the local Board disc:loses that on July 6, 
1961, respondent Smith fileq bis place-to-place application with. 
the Clerk or· the Board; that. on J·uly 19, 1961, a public hearing on 
the application was held before the Board; Smith wa~ represented by 
Mr. Amster and Mr@ B_rass appeared on behalf of·th€ Essei. County 
Retail Storesci Mr0 Brass announced that the purpose of his appear­
ance was to determj_ne whether the application was being made in 
good faith or was being made for· the purpose of defeating Section 
3~29 aforesaid, following which Mro- Brass in~uired if_ it were the 
present int~ntion of Smith to operate his licensed business at the 
new location. Mr~ Amster stated that Smith intended to t~ansfer 



BULLE'I1IN 1449 PAGE 3 

his licensa if the application were granted and that neither the 
.Board nor Mr~ Brass had a. right to go behind the appltcationo The 
Cbairma.n of the Board agreed with Mr., Amster 9 s contention~ On 
July 19, 1961~ the Board adopted a resolution grantirig the place­
to-place transfer of said license (endorsed and effective August 7p 
196l)Q . . , . . .. . 

. "Tne BoardYs record further discloses that on August 3, 196lj 
r·espondent Home .filed its person-to-person application; that on 
August 16, 1961~ a public hearing on the application was held before 
the Board;. that appearances were entel'ed for all parties concerned , 
by their respective a.tto1'neys and Mr11 Sol Re-iss, the holde:r of a D 
1:1.cense at 783 South Orange Avenue, appeared to objeot to the trans-
fer~ · · 

wtMr- Leonard Bx-:ass argued that the 'filing of separate appli­
oa tions by 1 respondents Home an:d Srni th was· 1n violation' of Rule 14 

. of State Regulation No. 6; that this procedure was the result of a 
i· • preconoei ved plan to give respondent Home the pri vile·ge of es tab- , . 

lishin.g a. licensed business within 1 1 000 feet or existing licensed 
· prem:tses covered by. a plenary retail consumption license; that in · 

the inste.nt case this .is a pr~.vilege afforded, at the discretion of. 
the local Board- only to respondent Smith, within the exception 
permitting a transf~r of his.license to other premises within 600 
feet of· 776 South Orange Avenue, despite the existence of the 'one· 

.. thousand .foO·t rule v; ·that Smlth ceased to aper.ate his licensed 
business at his former premises shortly after the ·effecti~e date 
of the approval of his application, .following which Home removed 
his stock of liquore · 

, tYMre :Wasserman, on behalf of Home, informed the Board that 
SmithVs new location at 773 South Orange Avenue was not ready for 
occupancy at the time Smith ceased o~erations of his licensed 
business at 776 South Orange Avenue lon August 7, 1961); that under 
the circumstances, Smith was required to dispose of his stock , 
within five days of the effective date of the approval of his 
application for transfer; that Home purchased Smith's stock of 
liquor and that Hom~, af.ter obtaining a special permit from the 
Di~ision, removed the samee 

"MrQ Wasserman also disclosed .to the Board that on June 20, 
. 1961' Home had entered into an agreement ... with Smith to purchase his 
li'C~ense. and licensed business ·conting·ent upon the Board's approval 
·c,r the aforementioned two applications as filed; that the procedure 
.of first. obtaining approval of the place-to-place transfer followed 
by an approval of the ·pe.rson-to-person transfer. was not made 'in 
any sens~ of evasion or subterfuge~ but strictly ori the basis of 
sound business pra~tice '_;' that· to do otherwise Home would be under­
.taking a poor business risk and· that on June 30, 1961 Home and 
the lessor of premises 773 South Orange Avenue executed a written 
lease which was being held in escrow by the lessor subject to the· 
approval of the person-to-person application and the termination 
of a month-to-month tenancy given to Smith by the lessor on June · 
20 1 196L, 

. YYMr 111 Ams te.:r, on behalf' o·f Sm,i th,. j.9ined in Mr. Wasserman's 
representations to the Board and placed in. evidence the afore­
mentioned ,agreement and ·a letter dated June 20~ 1961 to Smith from 
the lessor of premises 773 South. Orange Avenue, to establi·sh Sndth's 
right of possess.ion to the new location .. 

"Qh August 16, 1961 1 the Board adopted a resolution ·ap'proving 
the person-to-person applicationo 
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HAt the hearing held herein, Bartlett .M. Smith, era.ired as 
witness. by appellant,. testified that on. July 6, 1961 . .11 fat. t~~::J~!fie 
he filed his application, he had a month-to-month tenancy at: ... ~t;iJ:\~, 
.new 101eation; _that on s~id date he did not know that respong.:~n.;t7·:Home 
held a lease for the premises; that on June 20, 1961, he haP:_~·w_a'.'~e 

. an agreement to se~l his license and his st9ck of liquor to:,}!,':es\pond-
. ent Home· upon the folloving contingencies: (l} .. that the r~'.~·.P9~~ent 
Board approv.e a place-tc;>-place transfer to 773 clou~h Orange_;:'f\.v~nue, 
(2) that the respondent Board approve a person-t<?.i-person tr_at;J.~f~r to 
respondent Home, (3) that respondent Home will be able to dbt~fn, , 
.at terms ~atisfactory to it, a lease for the new location, '-~ng~11(4) 
that in the event that either of the aforesaid applica:tions:~shall. · 
not be approved, the agreement shall be cancelled. Mr • .Smith further 
testified th.at he did not file his application wit.h the knowledge 
that res·pondent Home could not otherwise become the holder of the 
license and conduct a licensed business at the proposed site; that 
at· the time he filed his application, he had intended ·to pperate _his-. 
business at the new location; that he had· no .way of knowing whether· 
the pe~rson-to-person applica.tion would be approved ... 1 

"Mr~ Smith further testified that at the.hearing on the 
place-to-place application, he did .not inform the respondent Board· 
of the aforesaid agreement; that all negotiations for the sale of < 

hfs.license to respondent Home were ·carried on by Harold Goldberg 
(a business b~oker}~ and that he was familiar with the terms of the 

· ~greemente ' · 

"Upon axamina tion by Mr. Amster, Mr II ,Smith testified that he 
is 66 years old; that he had conducted a ,tlicensed buslness at 776 . 
South Orange Avenue for three years; that he had become dissatisified 
with h:i.s working condititons at the premises; that there was inadequ~t 
storage space at· the premises; that he was having parking diffi­
culties;· that· he l'lad discussed his problems with Mre Goldberg who 
suggest.ad that he move to larger quarters; that in the Spring of 

"1961 (April» May or June) Mr. Goldberg informed him of the avail­
ability of the new location; that there were no discussions then 
with respect to the sale of his license; that it was his intention 
'to conduct a.licensed business at the new location; -that he bad a 
tentative arrangeme~t to occupy the same on a month-to-month basis, 

-and that in the early part of· June aforesaid, Mr. Goldl;>erg suggested 
a sale 10f the· 11cense to respondent Home. 

"On redirect examination by Mr. Brass, Mr11 Smith testified 
that Mr~ Goldberg effected aforesaid monthly tenancy for him; that 
it was in the form of a letter dated June 20, 196l·and signed by· 
Samuel Cohen, president of the Imperial Outfitters, the lessor of 
the premises# that on the same day -he had -executed aforesaid agree­
ment to .sell his· license to respondent Home; that on August 7, 1961 1 
the effective date of his place-to-place transfer~ he ceased opera-
-tions of his licensed business and that on the same day respondent 
Home removed hl.s stock of liquor.fro~ the premises. 

"It was stipulated by 'respondents th.B.t Rooert E. Brown, 
Clerk of tbe local Board, if·. called as a witness, would testify 
that there are three plenary retail conswnption licenses located 
within l,OOO feet of 773 South Orange Avenue and three within 1,000 
feet of 77-6 Sou.th Orange Avenue. 

ilfllchard L. Amster, .attorney for respondent Smith, called 
as a wi t.ness by appellant, testified that at the hearing before. the 
local Bo1ard on Smith's application, Mr. Brass stated to the Board 
that the purpo.se of his appearance wa.s to. determine whether the 
application wa~ being made ln good faith or iftir the purpose of . 
circumventing Section J.29 .afor@ieaid; that he (Hr. Amster) stated, 
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VIt is our intention to transfer this license if you gr~rit it'J 
that Mr., Brass asked wha.t were the present intentionsrof Sniith 1~ 
·the application were granted; that he (Mr. Amster) replied, ' I thihk 
the application speaks for itself' and 'Ivm not going to make any 
representations here and I don't think we are under obligation to 
make them' 9 

"Mr. Amster further testified that in his opinion, respondent 
Home had ~o interest (directly or indirectly) in Smith's license 
on July 6th aforesaid. · 

"Louis R~ Cerefice, Chairman of the local Boardill on behalf 
or responden..11 Home 1 testified that at the hearing on the place-to- . 
place application ~we were aware that there was a good possibility 
that he {respondent Smith) might want to transfer', 'sell. Person 
to person•, and that the issues raised in the within bearing were 
presented and argued before the local Board. 

"On cross-examination,, Mr. Cerefice testified that the 
local Board did not question the good faith of Smith's plaoe-to­
place application; that,it refused to go·behind the application;· · 
tHat app~llant failed to introduce any affi~mative evideµce to show 
that respondent Smith's application was not made in good faith; that 
at the hearing on the person-to-person application, responden~ 
Home made a complete disclosure of all the pertinent facts ·r.elating 
to the aforesaid agreement; that there was no need for ·the local 
Board to have been apprised.of these facts on the application 
tor th~ place-to-place hearing and that there.was no deception 
practiced on the local Board by Smith. Cf" li,m~Q!L~.t .... £;1~...t.-;\!• .. 
N'§)'{fil~-~1._als • ., Bulletin 719, Item 2~ 

"Harold H~ Goldberg, Jr., on behalf of respondent.Home,·.· 
testified that he is a real estate and business broker; that ·he has·· 
known Mr. Smlth for about. three years; that iri response to a tele~ 
phone call, he visited Mr. Smith in the Spring -or the early pa~t of 
Summer of 1961; that Mr. Smith informed him that he was experiencing. 
difficulties in the operation of his business because of his ?ge, 
the long hours he was required to spend in. the conduct of his' busi-· · 
ness and that his wife was no longer able to give him any assistance; 
that Mr~ Smith wanted to know whether he should sell his business. 
or if he had any suggestions to alleviate his problems; that h~ 
suggested to Mr. Smith to try to increase his business which would'·.· 
enable·him to hire a clerk a.nd spend less time at the premises; 
that ·there was a larger store with a parking lot available at 773 
South Orange Avenue where he should be able to increase his business; 
that he knew aforementioned Mr: Cohen, the lessor of the premises, 
for a few years. Mre Goldberg further testified that as a result of 
this conversation, he met with Mr. Cohen and his br·:Jlcer; that they 
arrived at a tentative arrangement for the renting of the premises 
to Mr3 Smith subject to the local Board's approval of a transfer of 
the license to the proposed site; that subsequent thereto, sometime 
in the month of June aforesaid, Mr. Smith became a little apprehensive 
Vabout the situation'; that he informed Mr. Smith if he were reluctant 
to consumraate the transaction he 'could get him some one who would· 
take over' and that Mro Smith asked him to.obtain a purchas.er for.· 
his licensed premises~ 

VVMr. Goldberg further tt~stified that he related his conversa-· 
tion with Smith to Edwin Fisher, an officer of respondent Home and 
also imformed him· of the verbal leas13 he hild made with Cohen for 
respondent Smith; that on June 20 1 1961, res~ondents Smith and Ho~e 

.,'executed their agreement;. that Mr. Smith informed him ·that he in­
tended .to operate hfs licensed business at the new location if the 
transfer to Home were deniedo ' 
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"On cross-exa.mina ti on Mr. Goldbe·rg testified that he had 
~egotiated four or five other sales of licensed premises to respqnd­
ent Home; that :respondent Home had asked him to find licensed premi­
se~ which .were on the market; that he did not visit Mr. 8mith for 
that purpose;· that the initial arrangements he had made with Hr. 
Cohen· for respondent, Smith were verbal; that these arrangements were 
later 1nc6r~orated in a letter executed by Mr. Cohen on June 20, 
1961; that at: the request Of respondent Home he negotiated the writte: 
lease between .it and Mru Cohen. · 

. YVE"dwin Fisher,. on ·behalf of respondents, testified that on 
August 6, 1961, respondept Smith had discontinued his licensed . 
business; that on August 7, 1961 he-had obtained a special permit 
from the Division to remove respondent Smith's stock of liquor and 
that on August 9, ·1961 respondent Home removed the same. 

0 on cross-examination, Mra.Fisher testified 'that on the 
morning of August 7, 1961, respondent Smith's· license for the ne~ 
location was endorsed, following which he obtained the special 
permit Ii 

. "Appellant argues that the right granted by the exception 
to the t1000-foot' rule ·1n the ordinance in question runs only in -
favor of an existing licensee seeking a transfer. from place to 
place. Thereforej this right is personal to an existing licensee 
and cannot accrue to the ultimate benefit of a prospective transferee 
of the lfcense, either directly through a single place-to-place and 
person-to-person transfer application, or indirectly by means of a 
·place-to-plac~ transfer by an existing 1icen.see ~ who, at the time 

- he applies for such transfer, intends immediately thereafter to 
consent to the transfer of the license to a new person. AppelJant 
characterizes the latter s-ituation as· an attempt to 'circ.umven:t' 
or •avoi~v the_ 'spirit and letter' of the proviso. · 

· "Respondents Smith and Home contend that (1) the privilege 
afforded an e~isting licensee is not a personal one, (2) even if 
the privilege is deemed to be personal to the existing licensee, 
the ordinance require_s only that said licensee be the one transfer­
ring from .place to place, it being immaterial for whose ultimate 
benefit the transfer is effected, and (3) in any even_t, the record 
herein supports a factual determination that Smith's intention, in 
applying for the place-to-place transfer, was in .fact, to benefit 
~imself primarily in that: he intended to operate the licensed busi­
ness a.t the new location in case the contemplat.ed person-to-person . 
transfer to respondent Home did not eventuate. · · 

"Appellant, in support of its contentions, cites the case 
of Dal Rothw Inc. v. Di vision of_ABC !3~ als ..... 28 N. J. Super· 246 
(Appo. D:Lv. 1953), wherein a Jersey City ordinance somewhat simila1r 
to the one involved herein was construed~ Therein, the court held 
that an exceptive clause should be construed to limit relief only. 
to licensees ·actually having premises which they were forced to 
vacate and to deny reli~f to a corporate applicant. for a person­
to-person and place-to-place ·transfer from a licensee who has gone 
out of business, since it was not an existing licensee under any 
applicable hardship situation. In the present case, howe~er, 
Smith, the licensee, applied for the place-to-place tran,sfer. 
Apparently, the exc~ptive clause in the Newar~ ordinance ip 
grounded on the belief that permitting licensees to transfer their 
premises withiµ a certain radius of their existing locations, re­
gardless of the proximi~y dfl other similar licenses to the new 
location, would not unduly inter£ere with th~ primary purpose of 
the over-all provisions of the ordinance to spread out the licensed 

-premises in the fuunicipality and prevent the clustering of licenses 
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in ·particular areas of th~ municipa1i ty <> Accordingly, the fact 
that a third party rather than the· licensee may eventua,lly operate 
th~ licensed business at the new. location, will not result. in ariy 
greater concentration of licensed premises. If Home Liquors had 
first obtained a per..son-to-persoh transfer of Smith's licens·e. ·at 
776 South Orange Aveµue, in all probability it would not then have 
been _prevented from transferring the license to the new location. 
ln any event,·even in. the Dal Roth case, there is no indication 
that an existing licensee, com~elled to vacate the licensed prem-
1s·e~ ~ could have· been refused a place.;;.to-place trnasf er within th~ 
'prescribed ~adius thereof solely because he intended thereafter to 
transfer the lic'ense to another person.. As long as ... the license · 
remains in the name of the existing licensee, the issuing.authority, 
as herej is justified in ~ot going into the question of what may 
occur after the transferq 

. · w'Appellant also cites the case of ,lilll~.J:_Q.11.QJ'J3~~Z 
C~ Bulletin 1332, Item 3~ 'in support of its·argumentQ It appears 
·thalWillner Liquors filed a combined place-to-place and person-to­
person application to transfer a plenary retail consumption license. 
The local Board denied the application for the reason 'that the 
interest of the public at.large would be best served by not grant-
ing the application in question'. On appeal, the Director affirmed ~ 
respondent's action and held that an exceptive clause in the Jersey 

, City.ordinance (quite similar to the exceptive clause in the Newark 
1 0fdinance)- does not run in favor of an applicant for person-to-person 
.and place~to-place trnasfer, but runs only in favor.of a licensee 
'seeking transfer from place to placee In the present case, however, 
'
1
the licerisee, · Sini thj a.pplied for· the· place-to-place transfer and he 
:was entitled to the benefit of the exceptive cla.useQ Here, Smith 
, 'qomplied with the letter of the ordinance in his place-to-place 
transfer, the local is.suing authority deeming immaterial his in­
tention thereafter!J. There is no showing that Smithfs action cir­
cumvented the it spirit' of the ordinance Q 

"After reviewing all the evidence, the exhibits and the 
briefs presented, I conclude that appellant has failed to sustain 
the burden of proof in showing that the actions of respondent Board 
were erroneous$ Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15; Helms v. Newark 
·et~~~.!.» Bulletin 1395, Item 3" For the reasons aforesaid,. it ·is 

· . recommended that an order be entered affirming the action of the 
respondent Board and.dismissing the appeal." 

. _ Pursuant to Rule i4 of State Regulation No~ 15, exceptions 
to the Hearer's Report and written argument ·thereto were filed with 
·m~ by ·the attorneys for appellant, and writt·en answering arguments 
were filed by the attorneys for respondents Home Liquors and 
Bartlett M~ Smitho Thereafter, on my own motion, pursuant to 
aforesaid Rulej I heard oral argumento 

. . While I am convinced that the· methods used by licensee 
Smith and Home Liquors were without question for the purpose of 
circumventing the local ordinance, nevertheless this.fact was for~ 
cibly.called to the attention of the respondent Board and argued at· 
length~ However, the Board. saw fit ·to (grant the transfer and, '· 
regardless of my personal opinion of the means devised to effect. 
the transfer, I will not question the discretionary authority,· 
in this case, of the Board to grant the tra.nsfer11 · 

I shall affirm the Hearer's Report and dismiss the appeal. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of March, 1962, 
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ORDERED that the action of the respondent Board be affirmed. 
and that the a.ppeal herein. be ·and the same is hereby dismissed~ , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES· NOT TRULY LABELED­
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR JO DAYSj LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Pisciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

Jack Har.ris 
t/a Jack's Bar & Restaurant 
357~-359 West Side Avenue 
Jersey~City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptipn 
License C-214, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholj~c· Bev.erage Control of 
the City of Jersey CityQ 
--- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
Licensee, Pro $eG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

David 8$ Piltzer, Esq~; Appea~ing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !lQD vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 22, 1962 he possessed on the licensed premises five 
bottles of alcoholic beverages bearing labels which did not truly 
describe their contents, in violation of Rule·27 of State Regula­
tion No. 20'1 

· . Licensee has a previous record of suspension for twenty-
fi ve days in 1947for possession of "refills" (Re Harris,,,i Bullet.in 
745j Item 9; Bulletin 749, Item 2) and for ten days effective 
September 25, 1961 for sale in violation of State Regulation Noe 
38 ~ Bulletin 1418, Item 5) o 

Not considering the 1947 suspension for a similar offense 
because· itioccurred more than ten years past, but considering the 
1961 suspension for dissj_milar violation, the license will be 
suspended for thirty days~ with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five daysv Re Siguno:g.s,,_ 
Bulletin 1423, Item 6$ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of April, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswnption License c..:.214, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of. . 
the City of Jersey City to Jack Harris, t/a Jack's Bar & Restaurant, 
for.premises 357-k-359 West Side Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.~n .. , 
Mondayj April 16~ 1962, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, May 11, 
1962.., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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3~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MONOR - SALE. IN VIOLATION 
OF ST.ATg REGULATION NO.· 38 - LICENS:F. SUSPENDED 30 DAYS~ LES.S 
5 FQH Pl.EA~ 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Prdceedings against · · 

Michael J .. ·. Sabo 
t/a Idle Hour ·Tavern 
239 E •. Blackwall Street 
Dover, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-141 issued by the 
Board of Aldermen of the Town of 
Dover. 
- - - - -- ~ - - - - - - - - .- - -
I,icensee '· Pro se. 

) 

) 

) .: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edwa:t•d F~ ·Ambrose_. Esqfl, Appearing 1 .. or the Division of Alooholio 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads.Jl..Qll. ~ul~ to charges alleging that on 
Sunday, February·11~ 1962 he (1) sold drinks of alcoholic baver­

. ages to a .19~year-old minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
··Regulation Noo 20, and (2) sold t~elve cans and twelve bottl~s of 

beer for off-premises conswnptionj in violation of Rule l of· 
State Regulation No. 38. 

~\ 
Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 

fifteen days on charge 1 (Re Florence. W.ili:r:... I1u; .... Bulletin 1226, 
Item 11) and for fifteen days on charge 2 Re Nan-Max Co .. , Inc·., 
Bulletin 143 5 ., I tern 7) or a total of thirty days, with remission 
of five .days for the plea entered, ·leaving a net suspension of 
twenty-five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2d day of A~ril~ 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retai.l Consumption License C-14, 
issued by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of.Dover to Michael J. 
Sabo, t/a Idle Hour Tavern, for premises 239 E. Blackwell Street, 
Dover~ be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) 
days, co1mnencing at 1:00 A~ Me Monday, April 9, 1962 and terminat­
ing at 1:00 A.MQ Friday, May 4, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR ' 
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DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDXNGS -. POSSESSIDN OF .SLOT MACHINES_; SALE 
TO NON MEMBERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,' LESS ·5 FOR PLEA. 

In the M~tter df Disciplinary_ 
Proceedings. ·against: 

Court Lakewood #127, Foresters· 
of America 

227-229 First Street 
Lakewood; New Jersey 

Holder of Club License CB-J 
issued by the Township Committee 
of the Township of Lakewood~ 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

.. ORDER 

Robert A~ Lederer, Esq., Attorney for License$. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Bevera~e Control. 

BY THE 1 

DIRECTOR~ 

.. .. Licensee pleads non ~ to charges all.eging that on 
March 3, 1962 (1 and 2) it permitted five slot machines· on its 
licensed premises, in viblation of Rules 7 and 8 of State Regu­
latioh Noe 20, and (3) sold al.coholic beverages to non-members, 
in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulation NoG 7e. 

· · Absent prior rec-ord, the license will be· suspended for 
ten days on charges 1 and 2 (Re f.Igl>ok n Lod e No:.. . B.P.O. Elks 
Bulletin 1166, Item 10) and for fifteen days on charg,e J Re 
.Ifil!.lian .Am.§r1can __ Columbus Re_Uef AssociatiQW Bulletin 1400, Item 
9) or a total of twenty-five days, with remission of five days 
for .the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty'dayse 

.Accordlngly, it is, on this 29th day of March, 1962, 

. ORDERED that Club License CB-3 issued by.the Township 
Gommi ttee of the Township of Lakewood to ·Court Lakewood #'127; 
Foresters of America for premises 227-229 First Street, Lakewood, 
be and the same is hereby sus.pended for twenty (20) days, commen­
cin'g at 2:00 Ao M .. Tuesday, April 3, 1962, and t.erminating at 
2:00 A. M. Monday, April 23, 1962. 

W1LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5~ DISQUALIFICATION RE~OVAL PROCEEDINGS ~ CONVICTION OF PRIVATE· 
·LEWDNESS DETERMINED N01~ 'I10 INVOLVE MORAL. TURPITUDE .. 

. ) . . 

In the Matter of an Application to 
·Remove Disqualific~tion because of ) 
a Conviction, Pursuant to ReS. J3: 
1-31.2. ) CONCLUSIONS ·. 

Case No~ 1679 ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Samuel Ra~faelo, Esq., Att.orney. for peti tionera 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

In 1940 petitioner pleaded JlQ.D vul,.:t to a charge of. 
pri va.te lewdness and as a result was sent·enced. to t'fo months 
in the county peni tentlary" Prior thereto in 19.3'8/ he w~s . · 
~iven one year probatton after being convicted 6f assault ·and· 
battery. Petitioner also disclosed in his testirnony a convic­
tion for gambling {card playing) in 1960, for which he was fined,­
$10.00;. however, his fingerprint records fail to reveal this 
conviction .. 

The cri.me of simple assault and battery does not· . 
involve the element of moral turpitudeQ Re Case No •. 610, Bulle:· 
tim 864, Item 2. The crime of lewdness· niay o.r .may not invol·ve. · 
moral turpitude, depending on the circumstance,sof the case~ . 
Re Case No$ 7 a.. Bulletin 92, Item 18.. P'eti tion~r testified. that ·.q 

prior to his arrest on the above charge~ he hl.3;d loaned his car 
to a friend. Subsequently, he was arrested' with.eighteen othf)r · 
young men and charged with carnal abuse, the charge being sub-:· 
sequently reduced to private lewdness •. The complainant, an 18-
year-.old girl, allegedly recorded the license· plate· numbe~s of 

·the vehicles in which she conducted her promiscuous activity, and 
this was the basis 'of her identification of the young men involved. 
Petitioner further testified that on the advice of his father he. 
Qhanged his plea from not guilty to llQ.ll. Y1~ It would seem that 
under the facts as testified to by petitioner, the c1Jarge of 
private lewdness was tant&mount to a charge of ·fornication. For­
nication may or may not involve mora,l turpitude depending on the .. · · 
circumstances (Ee Case N.o, 36.2..a Bulletin 451,. ltem .3) and · : · · 
generally a single offense i~ deemed not to involve mor,1 turpitu4e. 
I shall accept as true petitioner's sworn testimony as ·to the cj.r-- ·· 
cumstances and, in my opinion under the facts, the conviction of . 
private ,lewdness does not involve moral turpitude.. ·· · 

The gambiing charge testified to .bY :ge:tl tioner appears < · 
to have been brought. before-· a local magistrate. In view of the ·1tg;ht 
sentence and the ·fact that the fingerprint records fail to disclose 
such a conviction,.it would seem that the charge was brought under 
a local ordinancev Hence, such a conviqtion would not be a crime· 
under the Alcoholic. Beverage Law G . . 

Based on what has been p·resented. heretofor~, .. pet~-
tioner has not been c.onvicted of ~ crime -involving mo!'al turpitude. · 
Ther~fore, if he is· otherwise qualified, he 1$ ·not disqualified by.·. 
any such conviction: to be associated with the alcoholi·c bever,age· · .:· 
industry and hence no· order removing dis·qual'ifica tt..on need be .. ef:it',~~.ed • 

Dated: April 2,· .1962 
. J 

. . i "wtLLIAM· rfowE. OAv·rs··· 
DIRECTOR. 

. ' ' .·.: . 

\. 
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.6~ DISQUALIFICN.CION .REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OF THEFT OF 
. GOODS FROM. I°NTEP..8'i\A'l1E ·SHIPMEN11 

..... ORDER REMOVING DISQU,ALIFICATION. 
) 

Ir;t the Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of ) 
~ Conviction, Pursuant to R~S~ 33: 
l-Jlo2~ . ) 

Case No~ 1678 ) 

BY THE DIRECTORz 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

·ORDER 

In 191~.3 petj_ tioner was found guilty in a federal distric-c 
court of theft of goods from interstate shipment and sentenced.to 
twelve year,s. in a federa.l peni.tentiary. He was subsequently paroled· 
to state _·.au,thori.ti-es .i~- .:J~-953:.;. ·:by ·whom he was charged with parole 
violation ·a:nd, (!Onfine~ 111 a.·state prison until 1954. His finger­
print r~oords _furtper; di:9close. a conviction for disorderly conduct 
in 1932; ·,:for which t:i~. :received a suspended sentence; a conviction 
for po.~?la:ssiqn ·or< -fj":rear.:01$ in 1937, for which he was sentenced to 
a city ·reformatory.;: and .·B: .. ·c·cin.v-i,etion for attempted robbery in the 
first degree in 1937 ~ for which he was sentenced to an indefini t:e 
term in.a state :reformatoryQ 

. :-:.Iri vj_e,.; of .. t°he ·fact that knowledge is an essential element 
of the crime. 0f. tr-re.ft' or· g.00.ds. :from interstate shipment and due to 
.:IL ts great·. ~imilari ty to ... · .. .tpe: s.tRtutory crime of grand larceny, in 
my opinj~on. the. c~im~~·J2§Z:·~ ,, . i.i;Lvolves the element of moral turpitude. 
The peti'tiorier was .. there by,. ~endered ineligi bJ e to be engaged in. the 
·alcoholic<bevera~e _i.1idtj~try.-i4 this Statee R .. S~ 3Jxl-25ll 26. 

. ·At. -.the' hearing. h~frein, petitioner testified tha.t he 
has· been. employed. a.s ··a -.piat.t6r1~ worker for a trucking company for the · 
;last s~;ven.year.sQ- He fµrther testified that he is married and has 
one .c.hlld 'and he seeks relfei in this ·proceeding in order that he . 
might.continue M.s employment with a New Jersey liquor licensee. 

Three wi tnesse.s .. (a'_ p_la.tform worker and two freight- handlers) 
testif,:l.ed that they have ¥norm., petitioner for over five years last 
past a~d. .. he,· n?w b~a.rs a ~e.pµt9.tion for being a law.:.abiding perso~. 

, ·: . The po.~ice departm~nt of the municipal! ty wherein p~ti tioner 
resiaes .. 'ha:s .. acbrised,.that :no complaint or investigation involving. · 
petitiqner~is presently.RendiQga. 

It is eviden"t. that petitioner has been employed by a 
liquor l,ic.ensee f9r f.?.ome ·t.im€.J: while disqualified •. However, after 
Cctrefully' .. consid.e-rlng hi.s. t~stimony, I am of the belief that he was 
unaw~re of the legal requirements. until being notifi~d a short t:ime 
ago when ,lie ex:ecu-ted a que_stJonnaire~ In view of the fact that 
knowleqge of_ t_he l~w -is .. not-, an .essential prerequisite in these 
proceed:fn.gs (~g,_No~~Bulletin 943, Item· 8) and considering 
all the circumstances herein 3 I am satisfied that petitioner has 
conducted him.self tn. a lawr-abidtng. manner for over five years la·st 
past.and cqnclude that his· association with the alcoholic beverage 

·industry' w1i1 µot b:e pont.rary •to· the public interesto 

Accordingli, ·1t·-is on this 3d ~ay of April, 1962, 

ORDER€D tlmt~applicant's statutory disqualification because 
cif the conviction described herein be and the ~ame is hereby removed 
in accordande ~1th the provisions of R.S~ 33:i-3l.2a 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7 o DISCIPIJINAHY PROCEEDIN.GS. - SALE ·Ta· MINORS. - PRIOR BEC_OH1) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OR 25· DAYS, LESS :5· FOR PLEA{>~'.. 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
_Proceedings against 

Malcolm Kirk 
t/a The Fi:t.--eside 
53 Broadway & 36 Bloomfield Ave., 
Denville, New Jers~y 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License ·c-2, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Denville ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

'AND. 

ORDF~R 

Licensee, Pro se$ 
Edward F°' Arabrose 11 Esq.,!' Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholid Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

:Licensee pleads .nop. .xull to a. charge alleging that on. 
February 12, 1962 he sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to two 
minors, ages 18 a.nd 19» i.n vi.olation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Noe) 200 

Licensee (then in partnership with Mary and William Kirk) 
has a previous record of suspension for ten days effective · 
September 8, 1959 for sale to minors. Re I~ir~ Bulle.tin 1.300·~ 

, Item· lOa The ~rior record considered, the license will be sus- . 
pended for twenty-five days (Cf. Re K. & o. Tavern, Inc , Bulletin 

: 1Lr39, Item 5; B!LI.QnLMa.rt ~ .Inc., Bulletin 14.37, Item 4J with remission 
;of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
. tw3nty days~ 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 3rd day of April, 1962j 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
issued. by the Township Conrmi ttee of the Towns.hip of Denville to 
Malcolm Kirk, t/a The Fireside, for permises 53 Broadway and 36 __ 
Bloomfield Avenue, Denville,. be and the same i;j hereby suspended · 
for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.rn., Tuesday, April 19~ 
1962, and terminating at 3:00 ~emo, Monday, April 30, 1962~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI.S 
DIRECTOR 
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. 8" STATE· LI~ENSES - OBJECTIONS :TO TRANBFEH OF' STA1'E BEVEHAGE 
DISTRIBUTOR vs· L.ICENSE .-~ APPLICATION APPROVED• 

In the Matter of Objections to 
th~ transfer of State Beverage ) 
Distributor's License SBD-198 
from · ) 

Lou~s Kraemer, Receiver of 
Peter Piper Distributors, ·rnca 

81.lo; Georges Road 
North Brunswick,, New Jersey 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 
Peter Kamper, Jr. 
t/a Turnpike Beverages ) 
Rear.1329 Hamburg Turnpike 
Wayne, :New Jersejig ) 

,- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIO-NS 

Leo J~ Berg, EsqQ, by Harry CastelbaUm., Esq., Attorney for 
Applicant , 

Sellinge~ & Chester, Esqso, by Robert H. Chester, Esq., Attorneys 
for· Objectors· Passaic -County Retail Liquor Dealer's kssociation. 
and.Wayne Township. Tavern Owner~s Association, Inc~ 

BY THE DIRECTOHi 

·On December 27, 1961, Peter Kamper, Jr., t/a Turnpike 
Beverages, riled an application for transfer of a state beverage 
distributor 1 s license from Louis ~,raemer, Receiver of Peter Piper 
Distributors, Inc~, and from premises 811 Georges Road, North 
Brunswick.ii to premises Ree;r 1329 Hamburg Turnpike, Wayne. The 
notice for tran53fer of said license was published (verified by 
affida1d~t of. publication) on December 28, 1961, and January 4., 
1962 9 respectively, in the Herald-News, printed, published and 
circul&ted at Passaic, No J~ · 

· · . On January 23, 1962 (after the neces.sary ipvestigation 
··had been completed), the application was approved but endorsement 

on the license certificate was withheld until the applicant com­
plied wit b. certain stated c ondi ti ons. Thereafter an .ins pee ti on 
disclosed proper compliance with the recommended conditions., ' 
However,· by letter dated Fe brua.ry 5, 1962 (which was prior to .the 
afor~said endorsement), objections were filed by the Passaic 
Qounty Retail Liq~wr Dealer-' s Association and the Wayne Township· 
Tavern Owner's Association alleging that "publication in :the 
Passaic--Clifton Herald News was erroneous in that there existed~ 
and does now in fact-exist, a newspaper published in the Township 
(Wayn.e) which should have been used for p·ublication. '~ · 

, . . 

·R0S~ 33:1-25 provides, among o~her thitigs, that a 
notice of j~ntention to apply for a license must be published in a 
newspaper Hpuhlished and circ11lated in the municipality in which 
the licensed premises are located; but if t·here shall be no such 
newspaper, then such notice shall be publi~hed. in a, newspap~r ·~· 
·published ~nd circulated in the county in ~hich the licensed 
premi.ses are.located. ev 

At the hearing herein Gustave Ka Nelsdn testified that 
he j_is the edJ. tor e,nd publisher of tbe N.orth J ~rsey Times, a weekly 
news·paper publlshed and circulated in Wayne Tbwnship since i 919-.· 
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and that· ·ail ·1egal noti,ce:~.-?· :hi:cl;ct¢Llng propds.ed ordinances of said 
Township,. are· printed" in .. ~r~.=dd new~pape·r •.. He furthE~r t~stified that.o . , 
although the format of the ne'\·isp·aper' ·1s laid" out at his office . 
in .Wayne, the actua.1 printing of the. paper is done in Pequannock or · 
Riverdale; .and that--he personally transports the printed copies to 
Pompton Lakes where,, with the assistance of an employee, stickers 
containing names and addresses of the subscribers are affixed thereto •. 
Thereafter he· br;i.ngs the newspape1"s to the Wayne post office from · 
where they are del:l.vered \mder the second class mailing privileges. 

P.eter MacDon.aldp •rownship Clerk, testified that the North 
Jersey Times is used exclusively for publication of all ordinan~es, · 

· liquor applications, election applications and election notices. 

:~· 

Hugo Munzer and James J~ Gabriel, the former a member of' 
a partnership holdiug a. plenary retail distribution license a.nd. 
the latter pres:tdent of a corpora ti on holding a plenary· retai,l 
consumption llcense :l.n Wayne Township, testified that they were or 
the opinion, as were the respective liquor dealers' associations 
of which they are officers, that there is no need ro1 a license of 
the cla:ss in question in the municipali tye · .· 

In L~Jl9jll~'L-f'l1li..Sa..Q.~1L..EM~ .. ~t. _p.l., Bulletin 1329, 
Item 1, wherein a similar matter as appears in the instant case 
was considered~ the Director stated: 

nA weekly newspaper is nevertheless a· newspaper 
within the meanlng of th.e statute. Bulletin 11, Item l<» 
A newspaper may be cons:Ldered as published in a munici­
pality othe·r• than the muhicipa.lity in which it is printed. 
Ba._xe.r __ .L_JiQl).9k~n.:L..4-4 NoJoL,. 131,; afffde1 45 NoJ'.L. 185, In. 
~sano .. 11~_:..L:bbe_r.iLJl§.r~.QQU§.~_Co".' 121 N.J.L" 124 (E. &. 
Ae 19~ the Court said~ 

'It appears fl however·" that within the meaning of 
such statutes a.s that upon which we are now passing, 
the place of publlcation of a newspaper is where the 
paper is first put into circulation, where it is 
first issued to be delivered or sent, by mail or 
otherwise, to i.ts subsc:ribersow 

"See also Jn se ·Bpnd.J?rintig,g_Coo 1 Inc.,.t 135 N·.J.L. 
L~78 (E0 & A~. 1947); HildwQQ.g_.!nd~12ende1J..LB,ecord Pu.Qlishi.p.g 
Qpe ~t cil_'?_y~_fil.J.dwood~- 35 NoJ.,, Super. 543"(Sup.Ct .. 1955); 
.Be Fac,.ts o;CA.12£Llr-9nIJ&, Bulletin 3 5, Item 2." 

I find from the evi.dence tha.t the North Jersey Times 
·. 1s published ~nd circulated in Wayne Township and thus qualifies 

·under the provisions of R .. SqJ 33:1-25 as a newspaper eligible for 
.publication. of a notice of intention for transfer of a liquor 
license~ 

Although the notice of intention in this matter was 
originally advertised in the Herald-News, printed and published 

. in Passa.ic, the applicant herein has re-advertj_sed his notice of 
;:'intention in. the North .Jersey 'J~imes, such insertions being shown by 
'.affidavit of publication to be on February 8 and 15, 1962. In view 6f 
·this, I am sat.isfied that a proper correct.ion of the notice of in-
tention for transfer has µeen made. , 

The.municipality did not.file any objection to the transfer 
in question~ I· have carefully considered the testimony of Munzer 
and Gab~i.el but find nothing therein which in any way would warr~nt 
a denial of the present ap1:ilication~ ·( 

I 
l ' .• _; 
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Accordingly, the pending application.for the person-to­

person and place-to-place transfer ·is approved, and the appropriate 
endorsement on the license certificate may be madeo 

Datedi March 28, 1962 

9G STATE LICENSES = NEW APPLICATION FILED 

Edward Kabot and Muriel Kabot 
· t/a Home Beverage·service-

80 West Forest Avenue · 
Englewood, New. Jersey 

Applicatibn filed May 16, 1962 
for State Beverage Distribut9r 9s· 
li.c.ense for the 1962~1963 fiscal year.a 

·License for 1961-62 held by Edward Kabot 
as· an j.n¢!i vi dual G · 

\ 

WILLlAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 


